STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 21st day of November, 2019.

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a)	
Ameren Missouri's Request for a Waiver of)	
Various Tariffs and Regulations to Enable the)	File No. EE-2019-0382
Deployment of Automated Metering nfrastructure Beginning in 2020.)	
)	

ORDER ADOPTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Issue Date: November 21, 2019 Effective Date: November 21, 2019

On November 13, 2019, the Commission's Staff (Staff), on behalf of all the parties, filed a proposed procedural schedule. The Commission will adopt the proposed procedural schedule.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following procedural schedule is established^{1:}

Rebuttal Testimony - January 10

Settlement Conference (parties only) - January 16

Surrebuttal/cross-surrebuttal testimony - February 10

List of Issues, Order of Witnesses, Order of Cross-Examination, Order of

Opening - February 13

_

¹ Calendar references are to 2020.

Position Statements

Hearing - February 21, beginning

at 9:00 a.m.

February 14

Initial Briefs - March 18

Reply Briefs - March 25

2. The hearing shall be held at the Commission's office at the Governor Office Building, Room 310, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri. This building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you need additional accommodations to participate in this hearing, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the

3. This order shall be effective when issued.



hearing.

BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodry

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur.

Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 21st day of November 2019.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION November 21, 2019

File/Case No. EE-2019-0382

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

AARP

John B Coffman 871 Tuxedo Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 john@johncoffman.net

Consumers Council of Missouri Missouri Public Service

John B Coffman 871 Tuxedo Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 john@johncoffman.net

Missouri Public Service Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

Union Electric Company

Eric K Banks 308 N. 21st Street, Ste. 401 St. Louis, MO 63103 ericbanks@bankslawllc.com

orris I Woodry

Union Electric Company

Paula Johnson 1901 Chouteau Avenue St Louis, MO 63103

Union Electric Company

Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149

AmerenMOService@ameren.com AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.